
Rod R. Blagojevich
Govemor

George Kountoupes Painting Company
Mr. Sam Kountoupes
691 Southfield Road
Lincoln Park, Ml 48146

RE: NOTICE OF FIRST VIOLATION
Public Body: Village of Elk Grove
Project: Painting Water Tank
IDOL Case No.: 2004-PW-RW04-1466

Public Body: Village of Bloomingdale
Project: Painting Water Tank
IDOL Case No.:, 2004-PW-RW04-1470

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ONE WEST OLD STATE CAPITOL PLAZA
3M FLOOR

SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62701

{2171 782-6206
Fax: (217) 782-0596

.ffi>?

Arl Ludwig
Director

REGIONAL OFFICE BUILDING
2309 WEST MAIN STBEET, SUITE 1 08

MARtON, ILLINOIS 62959
(618) 993-7090

Fax: (618) 993-7258

September 3A,2004

# oro brts

Public Body: Village of South Holland
Project: Painting Water Tank
IDOL Case No.: 2004-PW-RW04-1472

Public Body: Village of Rockford,
Project: Painting Water Tank l
IDOL Case No.: 2004-PW-RW0+1482

Dear Sir or Madam:

This tetter is format notice of the determination by the lllinois Department oi !9!91.(lP9!11!9t .
the above named aooresseeshave violated the lilinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 lLcS 13^0/1 et. seq.) -
(Act). This tetter conititrtr" a Notice of First Violation qry j.s issued Oy tOOL pursuant to Section 11a of

tne Act, and the frevailing Wage Hearing Procedures, 56 lll. Adm. Code 100.

The Department has determined that the above named addressees have violated the Act in regard to the

above referenced project by the following conduct:

The above named addressee's have violated Section 3 of the Act by failing to pay.the prevailing t?t? o.f

wages of Cook, winneLago ,nC oue.gu Countiesto its workers. T-he Department has determined tlat . --
the total amount of wageJby which wolkers were underpaid was $33,09e.gt. ftisamount repre.sents

the difference betweeliactuit wages paid and the amount required under the Act. The assesse!.ll%o

statutory penalty amounted to 96,519.27. The total arnount assessed against the contractor on this

. .project was $39,71 5.58.

lf the Department determines that the above named addressees have committed a second violation of

the Aci witnin two (2) years of the date of a Notice of First Violation, they will be subiect to a summary

debarment for a period of two (2) years, during wnicn time it will be unable to.perform work'on a4y public

work project. Upon issuance ot i.tbtice of Secind Violation, they have the right to request a hearing to

contest the violations underlying the Nolices oi first and Seconi Violations, 
-purzuant 

to Section 1 1a of

the Acrt and the prevailing d"g! Hearing pioceoures. A hearing is Nor available solely upon Notice of

First Violation.

MICHAEL A. BILANDIC BUILDING
160 NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUITE C.13OO

cHlcAGO, ILLINOIS 60601-3150
(312) 793-2800

Fax: (312) 793-5257


